
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Local Pension Board 

Place: West Wiltshire Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, 
BA14 8JN 

Date: Thursday 22 August 2019 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jim Brewster, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718242 or email 
jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Howard Pearce (Chairman) 
Barry Reed 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Sarah Holbrook 
Mike Pankiewicz 

 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here .   
 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three 
[...]
                                                     10:50 

 

11   tPR Report (Pages 55 – 64)                                                                      11:00 

 A paper summarising the conclusions of tPR’s report following their investigation 
of Funds identified as not fulfilling their statutory obligations. 

 

12   Scheme legal, regulatory and Fund update (Pages 65 - 70)                 11:10 

 A report providing an update on the latest Scheme, Legal, Regulatory and Fund 
developments for the Board’s information.  

 

13   Risk Register update (Pages 71 - 78)                                                      11:20 

A report presenting the newly designed Risk Register for the Wiltshire Pension Fund 
for review by the Board. 

 
 
 



Page 5 

 

14   Administration Key Performance Indicators (Pages 79 - 90)                11:30 

 A report presenting the Fund’s administration Key Performance Indicators for 
review by the Board.   

 

15   LPB SAB Survey II (Pages 91 - 98)                                                          11:40 

 To review the draft responses prepared the Chairman & officers in respect of the 
second LPB SAB survey. 

 

16   Accounts, annual report & external audit update                                  11:50 

 A verbal update from the Accounting and Investments manager concerning the 
publication of the accounts, annual report and the external audit report. 

 

17   Good Governance Report (Pages 99 - 134)                                             12:10 

 To consider the contents of the Good Governance Report & its impact on the 
Fund’s internal controls following the Hymans consultation exercise. 

 

18   Clarification of the roles of the Local Pension Board and Committee  12:20 

 To provide a verbal update on progress in implementing the Member 
Effectiveness review 

 

19   How did the Board do?                                                                               12:25 

 The Chairman will lead a discussion on how the meeting went and request 
feedback on how the Board could be developed, and for members to feedback 
any relevant updates.   

 

20   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
considered as a matter of urgency. Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 

21   Date of next meeting                                                                                  12:35 

 The next meeting of the Board will be held on 14 November 2019. 

 

 

 



Page 6 

 

22   Exclusion of the Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified in Item 
Numbers 23 -24 because it is likely that if members of the public were present 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public. 

 

 Part II  

 Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should 
be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be 

disclosed. 

 

23   Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund                   12:45 
Committee and Investment Sub-Committee (Pages 135 - 140)                                         

 To consider the Part 2 (private) minutes of the meetings of the Investment Sub-
Committee held on 5 June 2019. 

 

24   Minutes (Pages 141 - 150)                                                                          12:55 

 To confirm as a true and correct record the Part 2 minutes of the meeting held 
on 23 May 2019. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 23 MAY 2019 
AT WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Howard Pearce (Chairman), Cllr Richard Britton, Mike Pankiewicz, and Barry Reed 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Philip Whitehead, Becky Hellard, Richard Bullen, Andy Cunningham, Stuart Dark, 
and Jennifer Devine,  
  

 
23 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Gordon King, David Bowater and Sarah 

Holbrook 

 

The Chair sought an update on board membership.   Officers advised of 

potential new nominees from employers and the process, including nomination 

of candidates and ballots that will be used to secure member representatives. 

 

Resolved: 

 

To conduct the membership recruitment process as set out by the Fund 

Governance and Performance Manager.  

 
24 Local Pension Board Part 1 Minutes and LPB Action Log 

 
The Part 1 minutes of the meeting held on 24 January 2019 were approved. 

 

It was noted that since the January meeting, a review of the actions log had 

been made against the original meeting minutes which had been recorded. 

Consequently, the actions log had been updated in two key regards;  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

 That the reference numbers recorded on the actions log would reflect the 

minute numbers for each meeting 

 That actions on the log should only relate to actions determined in the 

minutes 

 

The Action Log was discussed in respect of minute reference 36. 

 

Cllr Richard Britton questioned the shifting deadlines on 36 and asked how the 

board would know this had been done.   Officers stated that that this action had 

been addressed and that internal audit always reviewed previous 

recommendations as part of future audits.   The third part of this action, relating 

to the reconciliation between the Payroll & Pension databases, remained 

ongoing.   A new action under minute 35 of these minutes would be created to 

recorded to monitor this reconciliation, as a bespoke Data Improvement Plan 

had now been implemented.      

 

It was agreed that the following actions could be closed; 

• 42 (13/07/2017) 

• 44 (13/07/2017) 

• 9 (15/03/2018) 

• 31 (12/07/2018) 

• 36 (12/07/2018) 

• 37 (12/07/2018) 

• 60 (11/10/2018) 

• 64 (11/10/2018) 

• 67 (11/10/2018) 

• 8 (24/01/2019) 

• 13 (24/01/2019) 

 

It was noted that both the older and new referencing system appeared on the 

current actions log.   As the older actions were cleared, the new referencing 

arrangement would become clearer. 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Resolved: 

 

The minutes from the meeting held on 24 January 2019 were approved. 

 

That reference numbers on the Action Log would be made clearer and that 

actions would also be RAG rated.  

 

 

 

 

 

 
25 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

26 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chair reminded the board of its purpose in supporting the efficiency, 

compliance and effective and efficient governance of Wiltshire Pension Fund. 

 

The Board’s attention was drawn to the Scheme Advisory Board’s Good 

Governance survey and the value of collective input into that process was 

highlighted. 

 
27 Public Participation and Councillors Questions 

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

28 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Investment Sub Committee 
 
Resolved: 

 

The board noted the minutes and key decisions of the Wiltshire pension 

Fund Committee and sub Committee. 

 
29 Training Item: Changes to the Annual Report and Accounts Guidance 

Page 9



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Officers advised the board of CIPFA’s guidance on the production of an Annual 

Report and accounts and that Deloitte UK had been appointed as auditors and 

were starting work within seven days.    

 

The process for approval was set out as follows; the Pension Committee (18 

July 2019) recommend the annual report and accounts to Audit Committee (24 

July) whilst the Pension Board review the annual report electronically (by 

receiving a draft copy (10 July 2019)) to enable a recommendation to Pension 

Committee to approve both (26 September). 

 

CIPFA’s guidance was said to be placing new emphasis upon; pension pooling 

costs and savings, and more consistent disclosure of key performance 

indicators. 

 

The Chair sought clarity on who was checking against the separate guidance on 

annual report and accounting and was informed that this was done internally.   

The Chair then asked that Deloitte UK confirm this as part of their audit. 

 

The Chair thanked officers for their hard work. 

 
30 Internal Audit Report 

 
Officers advised the meeting that a second internal audit would take place later 

in the year covering the Pension Regulator Code of Practice 14 requirements. A 

report on that audit would be submitted to the Board. 

 

Resolved: 

 

That the board was to receive a six-monthly update on the Key Controls 

and GDPR audit recommendations and whether they have been actioned 

or completed. 

 
31 Scheme legal, regulatory and Fund update 

 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

Officers talked through their report on changes to legal and regulatory 

frameworks and brought the Board’s attention to, reforms to public sector exit 

payments, fair deal consultation, cost cap mechanism, good governance and 

the absence of the pensions regulator from the document. 

 

The board suggested that statutory actions be presented before strategy 

actions. 

 

Resolved: 

 

The Board noted the report. 

 
32 Risk Register update 

 
Officers talked through a proposal to produce a re-formatted risk register and 

brought the board’s attention to the content being the same but that the 

changes made for a more evidence-based approach. 

 

Cllr Richard Britten welcomed the changes and alignment with the corporate 

approach to expressing risk and responses to risk, but sought clarity on the 

nature of risk in distinguishing horizon risk, dynamic risk, ongoing risk and 

ceased risk.   There was also a request for more detail and granularity used to 

show the specific risks for mitigation - rather than an area of activity, such as 

‘pooling’.   

 

The Chair suggested that presentation of risk against the eight CIPFA 

categories should be adopted, with a second categorisation for identifying risk 

split by business plan objective & service function. 

 

The consistency of the register with LGPS guidance and its improved legibility 

was noted. 

 

Resolved: 

 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

To note the proposed changes to the risk register and to develop it by 

providing more detail about specific actions taken to mitigate risk. 

 

To sense check information recorded on the current risk register to 

ensure consistency. 

 
33 Administration Key Performance Indicators 

 
Officers talked through a report on key performance indicators that linked KPIs 

to administration strategy of fund and employers, CIPFA disclosure 

requirements and data quality. 

 

The Chair thanked officers and invited the board to comment.   The debate that 

followed highlighted that administration strategy KPIs could be presented after 

disclosure requirements KPIs and that the disclosure requirements would 

benefit from a trend line.   Where increased volumes of incoming work made for 

backlogs, it was suggested that the quantity of new, incoming cases be 

presented as context.   It was asked that the data missing on ‘Joiners’ in 

Appendix 3 be entered into the table.   Officers responded that they were aware 

of issue but currently faced some technical difficulties in resolving the matter. 

 

Resolved: 

 

The board noted the report and recommended making the changes 

highlighted in the discussion. 

 
34 WPF Business Plan 2019-2022 

 
Officers talked through the Business Plan and the budget as a financial 

illustration of that plan.   The debate that followed addressed levels of 

resourcing and capacity and the approaches to year 1 and year 2. 


[...]
estment sub-Committee and Brunel Partnership Oversight Board. 

 
44 Private Part 2 Minutes LPB 24th-Jan-2019 10.00 Local Pension Board 

 
Resolved: 

 

Page 15



 
 
 

 
 
 

The board approved the Part 2 Minutes of the Local Pension Board held 

on 24 January 2019. 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  12.30 pm) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jim Brewster of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718242, e-mail jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 16



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE INVESTMENT SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 5 JUNE 
2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King and Cllr Roy While 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Richard Bullen, Andy Cunningham, Jennifer Devine, Anthony Fletcher, Becky Hellard, 
Shruti Moraes, Mike Pankiewicz and Dave Willers 
  

 
14 Election of a Chairman 

 
Cllr Tony Deane was nominated by Cllr Gordon King and seconded by Cllr Roy 
While.   There being no other nominations, Cllr Tony Deane was duly appointed 
as Chair of Investment Sub-Committee for the municipal year 2019 – 2020. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Cllr Tony Deane was elected Chair of the Investment Sub-Committee for 
the municipal year of 2019 – 2020. 
 

15 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Brian Ford. 
 

16 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2019 were approved. 
 

17 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

18 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chair drew the Committee’s attention to the recent Unison report, ‘Analysis 
of the Investment Strategy Statements of the LGPS Administration Authorities, 

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

March 2019’.   The Chair welcomed the report’s aims and invited comment from 
members. 
 
It was noted that members needed more time to read the report, and it was 
suggested as an item to take to pension committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To circulate the report and add it to the agenda for Pension Committee on 
18 July 2019.  
 

19 Public Participation and Councillors Questions 
 
There were no members of the public present.   There were no questions from 
Councillors. 
 

20 Date of next meeting 
 
The date of the next ordinary meeting of the Investment Sub-Committee will be 
held on 5 September 2019. 
 

21 Urgent items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

22 Exclusion of the public 
 
To agree that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 to exclude the public from the meeting for the business specified 
in Minute Numbers 23 - 30 because it is likely that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1 & 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information to the public. 
 

23 Investment Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the Investment Quarterly Progress Report and the 
update provided by officers and advisers at the meeting. 
 
That Brunel, specifically Richard Fanshawe and Vanessa Jacka, be invited 
to Investment Sub-Committee 
 
That the Investment Manager would summarise fund manager’s quarterly 
reports to allow committee to focus upon fund manager’s presentation. 
 
 
 

Page 18



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
24 Investment Manager's Database 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the reports on the Investment Manager’s Database 
and the update provided by officers and advisers at the meeting. 
 

25 Accounting update 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the Accounting Update report.  
 

26 Mercers report 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the update. 
 

27 Baillie Gifford Presentation and Q1 2019 Quarterly report 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the presentation and report. 
 

28 Barings Presentation and Q1 2019 Quarterly report 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the presentation and report. 
 

29 Loomis Presentation and Q1 2019 Quarterly report 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee noted the presentation and report. 
 

30 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
The part 2 (confidential) minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2019 
were approved. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.02 pm) 

 
 
 

Page 19



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jim Brewster of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718242, e-mail jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 20



tPR Code of Practice 14 - Breaches Policy

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 9



Contents

� The Regulator’s viewpoint – 2018 – Slides 3 & 4

� Resolving Issues – Slide 5

� What is a breach & who is responsible for reporting it? – Slides 6 & 7

� What is the WPF process? – Slides 8 to 14 

� Current WPF Breaches Log – Slide 15

P
age 22



The top cause of breaches of law is failure of employers to provide timely, accurate or 

complete data

The Regulator’s viewpoint - 2018

P
age 23



While 39% identified breaches, only 17% of schemes reported them to TPR (ie less than 

half of those identifying breaches). ‘Other’ schemes most likely to both identify and 

report breaches. 

Identifying and reporting breaches of law

P
age 24



Code 14 content - Resolving Issues

Governing your scheme

• Knowledge and understanding

• Conflicts of interest

• Publishing information about 

schemes 

Risk

• Internal Controls

Administration 

• Record-keeping

• Maintaining contributions

• Providing information to 

members 

Resolving Issues 

• Internal dispute resolution

• Reporting breaches of the law 

P
age 25



• Who is responsible for the legal duty to report a breach of the law that is likely to 

be of material significance to TPR: 

� scheme manager

� Elected members

� professional advisers

� employers

� administrators and others prov
[...]
ntionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Agenda Item 24



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and Investment Sub Committee
	9 Training Item: TPR Breach Reporting refresher
	WLPB 220819 Item 09 - Breaches policy guidelines - FINAL appendix

	10 Internal Audit Report
	WLPB 220819 Item 10 - tPR Code of Practice 14

	11 tPR Report
	WLPB 220819 Item 11 - tPR Governance and Administration survey results 2018

	12 Scheme legal, regulatory and Fund update
	13 Risk Register update
	WLPB 220819 Item 13 - Appendix A - Risk register JB

	14 Administration Key Performance Indicators
	15 LPB SAB Survey II
	WLPB 220819 Item 15 - Appendix A Item 7 Paper B

	17 Good Governance Report
	WLPB 220819 Item 17 - Hymans Robertson LGPS Good Governance - July 2019

	23 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and Investment Sub-Committee
	24 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD MEETING HELD ON 22 AUGUST 
2019 AT WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Howard Pearce (Chairman), Richard Britton, Mike Pankiewicz and Barry Reed 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Ian Jones, Cllr Tony Deane, Andy Cunningham, Roz Vernon and Becky Hellard 
  

 
45 Attendance of non-members of the Board 

 
Ian Jones, CFO White Horse Federation, joined the meeting as an observer. 
 

46 Membership 
 
Elections are underway giving all active members a vote to appoint a new active 
member candidate following the expiry of David Bowater’s term of office. Two 
candidates are standing for election and the Board would like to thank David for 
his service. The ballot will close on 30th August and the result will be published 
following approval of the successful candidate by Full Council.  
 
Mike Pankiewicz and Barry Reed were re-nominated by Unison for another 
four-year period with effect from 14th July 2019. 
 

47 Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Sarah Holbrook. 
 

48 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the Local Pension Board held on 23 May 2019 were 
approved. 
 

49 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

50 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The chairman clarified the role of the Board as being a non-decision making 
body that seeks to support the pension fund in being compliant with legislation 
and regulations. 
 

51 Public Participation and Councillors Questions 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

52 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Investment Sub Committee 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee held on 18 July 
2019 and the Investment Sub Committee held on 5 June 2019 were 
approved. 
 

53 Training Item: TPR Breach Reporting refresher 
 
Officers talked through a set of slides that explored tPR breach reporting.   
Approximately 75% of breaches reported to the tPR are related to data 
management with the other main cause of breach relating to systems or 
process failures. It was noted that Wiltshire has a number of significant work 
streams in place designed to improve quality of data management and   that 
highlighting a breach grants the Fund an opportunity to learn and improve its 
systems.   Not all breaches are reported to tPR, unless they are material and 
officers highlighted examples of material breaches that members should be 
alert too. 
 
On review of the Fund’s breaches log maintained by officers the subsequent 
debate addressed how data management processes flag up single and 
repeated errors, how those errors are escalated and how they are assessed as 
indicators of the instability of the stakeholder concerned.   The links between 
breach reporting and KPIs was made and the need to understand repeated 
under-performance of stakeholders was emphasised as errors can arise from 
change in, for example a payroll provider, as opposed to indicating financial 
instability. 
 
A wider discussion followed on the requirements for board members to 
undertake specific training and the Amber risk status used to describe current 
sub-optimal compliance in this regard.  
 
Resolved: 
 
Officers would continue to raise TPR breaches with the Board on an 
exception’s basis only 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

All members agreed that completion of tPR’s on-line pension training 
toolkit should constitute a minimum training requirement and were a 
member had not completed that training it should be completed within 6 
months of their appointment. 
 

54 Internal Audit Report 
 
Officers talked through a paper summarising the outcome of the Internal Audit 
report on the Fund’s tPR Code of Practice 14 requirements and the SWAP 
(South West Audit Partnership) report auditing the process by which officers 
self-assess themselves against the guidance.  
 
An overall improvement in the Fund’s compliance was noted with the number of 
areas in which standards could be improved reducing from 16 in 2018 to 10 in 
2019.   Within the 10 existing areas for improvement three new areas were 
identified namely; the Board membership conforming to legal requirements, 
member training and an understanding of breach reporting. In addition, SWAP 
recommended sample testing of submissions from managers to establish 
greater confidence in those submissions.    
 
The debate that followed addressed the value of an audit in the absence of the 
sample testing of submissions, how pension audit requirements should link to 
those of the wider authority, the parameters within which the Audit Committee 
can prioritise demands upon SWAP and clarification that pension’s do pay for 
their own audits.   There was also a discussion of how i-Connect will improve 
data management.  
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the report agreeing to the action plan suggested by 
officers in addressing the areas of non-compliance within the timeframes 
indicated.  
 
The Board requested that officers sample tested responses received from 
managers during further self-assessments 
 
The Board noted that the commissioning of an annual Fund audit plan 
should be undertaken at an oversight level and that the Fund should seek 
to work with the Audit Committee to timetable the audit cycle.  
 

55 tPR Report 
 
Officers introduced a report published by tPR following the results of the 4th 
Public Service Governance and Administration survey 2018. It was noted that 
officers had reviewed the finding of the report against the current working 
practices of the Fund and highlighted a number of areas where improvements 
could be made to the Fund’s operating arrangements, notably two areas in 
relation to, cyber-security and data quality.   Cyber-security could be monitored 
by requesting security reports from the Fund’s two key software providers and 



 
 
 

 
 
 

data quality could be improved by receiving greater clarity on the definitions of 
data quality from third party organisations such as SAB. 
 
It was noted that tPR will seek to formulate it’s regulatory approach on the 
findings of their report and the Chair noted that Wiltshire’s performance on 
compliance was strong. 
 
Resolved:  
  
The Board supported the officers recommendations outlined in their 
report notably addressing cyber-security through reporting from 
providers and data quality by seeking clarity on data definitions.  
 

56 Scheme legal, regulatory and Fund update 
 
Officers talked through the scheme legal and regulatory update report 
highlighting exit payments, code of practice, fair deal and McCloud case.    
 
The Chair noted the Scheme Advisory Board’s (SAB) recent focus on 
Responsible Investment and asked the Board to note the desire to establish a 
consistent approach across the LGPS family. 
 
Officers updated the Board on the Member Self-Service mailshot, that this 
providing online self-service for active members rather than retired members 
and that the target date of 31 August was achievable. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

57 Risk Register update 
 
Officers outlined the changes to Risk Register designed to make it more 
dynamic, evidence-based and granular. 
 
The debate that followed noted and welcomed the significant progress in risk 
management that the updated register demonstrated.    The debate addressed; 
the value of the register to members and officers as an oversight and 
management tool, the linkage of the risk register to project management and 
how changes made to risk assessment can be documented to make that 
assessment more transparent. 
 
In concluding the report to the Board supporting the changes to the risk register 
officers drew the Board’s attention to a number of key factors concerning the 
future management of the register. Namely that on a quarterly basis; 
 

 New risks would be presented to the Committee and the Board; 

 Ceased or dormant risks would be removed from the register submitted 
to the Committee and Board, however they would continue to be 



 
 
 

 
 
 

monitored by officers and only represented in the event of a change in a 
risk’s risk rating; 

 That for a risk to be placed in the cessation or dormant category of the 
register, going forward a reason for that categorisation should be 
approved by the Committee;  

 That all red rated risks would continue to be submitted to each quarterly 
meeting; 

 That where risks had changed or been re-categorised during the last 
quarter would they be highlighted to members to demonstrate the risk’s 
direction of travel; and 

 That a full report of all the Fund’s risks would continue to be published in 
key Fund documents.    

 
It was noted that the implementation of these measures would help to make the 
risk register a more manageable document. 
 
Mike Pankiewicz challenged the risk rating of PEN041 concerning the Fund’s 
approach to Climate change, based on the heightened level of scrutiny this 
subject was currently receiving. It was agreed that officers would alter the rating 
of this risk to an amber status until appropriate mitigations had been set by the 
Committee.   
 
The Chair congratulated the team on developing a live, working tool to manage 
Risk.    
 
Resolved: 
 
The updated risk register was noted and endorsed by the Board. 
 
The Board agreed that officers would maintain the risk register based on 
the criteria determined above. 
 
Officers would alter the risk rating on risk PEN041. 
 

58 Administration Key Performance Indicators 
 
Officers talked through the KPI tables updating the Board on performance, 
priorities and resources being used to manage performance over the longer 
term.    
 
The debate clarified the value of the IT solutions being implemented and how 
mortality data is used to ensure accuracy of payments. 
 
The Chair was assured by Officers that the Administration Strategy Review was 
on-going and would be brought to Board in the Autumn and that it would be 
implemented by the next financial year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the report. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Officers to submit the Fund’s revised Pension Administration Strategy 
document for review at the Board’s November meeting. 
 

59 LPB SAB Survey II 
 
Officers shared the draft survey responses with the Board which had been 
prepared by officers and the Chair.  The Board expressed is approval of the 
responses. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 
The Chair agreed to submit the prepared responses to SAB on issuance 
of the formal survey.  
 

60 Accounts, annual report & external audit update 
 
Officers advised the Board that delays to Wiltshire Council’s audit have had 
knock-on delays upon the pensions funds accounts and audit as these audits 
share an ISO Certificate.    The Board was advised that the annual report and 
accounts of the pension fund had been published. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the delay and the publication of the Annual Report. 
 

61 Good Governance Report 
 
Officers introduced the Good Governance Report which had been 
commissioned by SAB and published by Hymans Robertson is July 2019. The 
purpose of the good governance review was to examine the effectiveness of the 
current LGPS governance models and consider alternatives or enhancements 
which could strengthen LGPS governance going forward.     
 
In conducting their review four governance models were used to determine a 
qualitative recognition of governance within the LGPS structure, namely 
improved practice, greater ringfencing, joint Committee and a separate Local 
Authority. The results of the review indicated that more than 70% of 
respondents preferred the improved practice and greater ringfencing models 
recognising that the operations of many Fund’s tended to gravitate towards that 
style of management and that there continued to be distinct advantages to be 
part of an existing Local Authority structure.   
 
It was noted that the Hyman’s report concluded that a one size fits all solution 
would not be suitable in this situation and that the report generally was 
considered to be a fair assessment of the current LGPS governance 
arrangements. 
   



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Chair emphasised the importance of the report and drew the Board’s 
attention to four key recommendations made by Hymans with their report that 
will require Officer and Member inputs, work and reporting. The four key 
recommendations being; 
 

 To develop an outcome-based approach; 

 To identify the critical features of an outcome-based model; 

 To establish enhanced training requirements; and 

 To update relevant guidance and better signposting. 
 
Anticipated guidance on the role of Section 151 Officer was also highlighted.     
 
Resolved: 
 
The Board noted the report. 
 

62 Clarification of the roles of the Local Pension Board and Committee 
 
The Chair clarified the role of the Board as being that of a non-decision making 
body that seeks to ensure compliance. 
 
The relationship of Board and Committee was raised and the lead on taking this 
work and the revision of the terms of reference for both Board and Committee 
was identified as Andy Cunningham. 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Officers would take forward the revision of Terms of Reference and 
enhance the relationship of Committee and the Board.  
 

63 How did the Board do? 
 
The Chair invited comment and feedback from the Board and that feedback was 
summarised as being about good papers, good responses to questions making 
for a good meeting.  
 

64 Urgent items 
 
A discussion of the Board’s legal insurance and its fees took place.  
 
 

65 Date of next meeting 
 
The next Board meeting was to be held on 14 November 2019. 
 

66 Exclusion of the Public 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

67 Minutes and Key Decisions of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Investment Sub-Committee 
 
Resolved: 
 
The part 2 minutes of the Wiltshire Pension Fund Committee and 
Investment Sub-Committee were noted. 
 

68 Minutes 
 
Resolved: 
 
The part 2 minutes of Local Pension Board were approved. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10:30 – 12:35) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jim Brewster of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 718242, e-mail jim.brewster@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


